## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	07/10/2008

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	
Street Address:	5160, Decarie Blvd., Suite 770	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3X 2H9	

Name:	PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA CORP.
Street Address:	1000 Marie-Victorin Blvd.
City:	Montreal
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J4G 1A1

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12261151

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(613)230-6706 Fax Number: Phone: 613-780-8661

Email: docketott@nortonrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

NORTON ROSE OR LLP Correspondent Name: 1, PLACE VILLE MARIE Address Line 1:

**SUITE 2500** Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B 1R1

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027362 FRAME: 0945

501751432

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05002993-1205US WHY/SA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wayne H. YAN	
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENT_FROM_POLYVALOR_TO_PRATT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT_FROM_POLYVALOR_TO_PRATT#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 027362 FRAME: 0946

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of the last date of execution by and among PRATT & WHITNEY CANADA CORP., a corporation having its head office and principal place of business at 1000 Marie-Victorin Blvd., Longueuil, QC, J4G 1A1, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") and POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a limited partnership duly constituted under the laws of the Province of Quebec, having its principal place of business at 5160, Décarie Blvd., Suite 770, Montreal, Quebec, H3X 2H9, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

## PREMISES:

WHEREAS inventor Huu Duc VO has contributed to the invention of certain new and useful improvements in a APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING A COMPRESSOR, as described in an application for letters patent of the United States identified as serial number 61/034,839, filed March 7, 2008 (hereinafter the "Invention");

WHEREAS, inventor VO has assigned all of his right, title and interest in and to the Invention to the CORPORATION DE L'ÉCOLE POLYTECHNIQUE DE MONTRÉAL, which has subsequently assigned all of its rights, title and interests to the Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring an undivided fifty percent (50%) share of Assignor's said right, title and interest in and to the Invention and any and all United States and foreign letters patent that may be granted for the Invention (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patent");

AND WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee said share of said right, title and interest in and to the Invention and any and all Patents;

NOW THEREFORE: In consideration of the mutual premises and promises set forth herein, and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1), the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee, and hereby confirms the assignment, sale and transfer to the Assignee, an undivided fifty percent (50%) share of the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in and to all nonprovisional patent applications claiming priority from said application, and divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof that may be granted, together with all rights of priority granted by local laws and treaties including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection for said letters patent of the United States to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, and all applications for letters patent which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to

1 of 2

the full end of the term for which said letters patent for all such countries may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made. Assignor does hereby request and authorize that any and all letters patent, when granted, be issued in accordance with this assignment to the Assignee.

2. In further consideration of said good and valuable consideration, Assignor further agrees that it will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including using best efforts to secure the execution and acknowledgment of instruments and, at the expense of Assignee furnishing of information and giving of testimony, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing United States and foreign letters patents for said Invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said Invention and letters patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this instrument or its facsimile to be executed in duplicate on its behalf by its duly authorized representatives.

POLYVALOR, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, acting through its general partner Gestion Univalor, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Univalor inc.

Pratt & Whitney Canada Corp.

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Marc Leroux

President and Managing Director

Date: July 10, 2008

Witness

Name & Address of Witness

Vicky Chouinard

5160, boul. Décarie, bureau 770 Montréal (Québec), H3X 2H9

Date: July 10, 2008

RECORDED: 12/12/2011

Title: Intellectual Property Counsel

Date: July 10, 2008